Audited (IFRS)   Unaudited (IFRS)

USD thousands
Jan–Dec

2020
Jan–Sept

2021
Jan–Sept

2020
Net cash inflows from operating activities 12,860 40,567 7,510
Net cash inflows from / (outflows to) investing activities 201 4,108 (473)
Net cash (outflows to) / inflows from financing activities (147) 78,031 (104)

Unaudited pro forma financial information
The unaudited pro forma financial information comprises an unaudited pro forma statement of income for
the financial year ended December 31, 2020, an unaudited pro forma balance sheet as at December 31, 2020
and related notes to show the effect as if the proposed acquisition of TEPKRI, the new bond issue
(ISIN NO 0011057622) and the Rights Issue had been carried out as at January 1, 2020 in respect of the
unaudited pro forma statement of income and as at December 31, 2020 in respect of the unaudited pro
forma balance sheet. The unaudited pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes
only.

ShaMaran’s unaudited pro forma income statement for the financial year ended December 31, 2020 in
summary

USD thousands ShaMaran TEPKRI
Accounting

Adjustments
New bond issue

Adjustments
Acquisition

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues 56,673 44,288 (20,037) – – 80,924
Gross margin on oil sales 7,106 10,238 – – (3,129) 14,215
(Loss) / income from
operating activities (122,308) 7,310 194 – (3,219) (117,933)
Net finance cost (22,071) (13) – (13,083) (1,100) (36,267)
Net loss on TEPKRI
acquisition – – – – (1,500) (1,500)
(Loss) / income before
income tax expense (144,379) 7,297 194 (13,083) (5,729) (155,699)
(Loss) / Profit for the year (144,425) 7,298 194 (13,083) (5,729) (155,744)

ShaMaran’s unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of December 31, 2020 in summary

USD thousands ShaMaran TEPKRI
Accounting

Adjustments
Offering

Adjustments

New bond
issue

Adjustments
Acquisition

Adjustments Pro Forma
Non-current assets 196,256 141,980 194 – – 22,527 360,957
Current assets 47,117 37,982 – 30,000 103,200 (168,563) 49,736
Total assets 243,373 179,962 194 30,000 103,200 (146,036) 410,693
Non-current liabilities 36,427 3,242 – – 290,446 – 330,115
Current liabilities 203,279 4,418 – 2,000 (174,164) 31,994 67,528
Equity 3,667 172,302 194 28,000 (13,083) (178,030) 13,050
Total equity and liabilities 243,373 179,962 194 30,000 103,200 (146,036) 410,693

INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SHARES IN SHAMARAN PETROLEUM CORP.

Summary

5

What is the key financial
information regarding
TEPKRI?

The following financial information on TEPKRI, excluding TEPKRI’s cash flow statement for the financial
years 2018, 2019 and 2020, is taken from and shall be read together with TEPKRI’s audited financial reports
as per and for the financial years ended December 31, 2020, December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018,
which are prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applicable to
large class C companies, incorporated into the Prospectus by reference. TEPKRI’s cash flow statement for

[…]

Nettokassaflöde från den löpande verksamheten 12 860 40 567 7 510
Nettokassaflöde från / (utflöden till) investeringsverksamheten 201 4 108 (473)
Nettokassa- (utflöde till) / inflöden från finansieringsverksamheten (147) 78 031 (104)

Oreviderad proformaredovisning
Den oreviderade proformaredovisningen består av en oreviderad proforma-resultaträkning för räken­
skapsåret som slutade den 31 december 2020, en oreviderad proforma-balansräkning per den 31 december
2020 och tillhörande noter. Proformaredovisningen syftar till att illustrera effekten av om  det planerade
förvärvet av TEPKRI, emissionen av en ny obligation (ISIN NO 0011057622) och den förträdesemission som
detta prospekt avser (”Företrädesemissionen”) hade genomförts per den 1 januari 2020 avseende den
oreviderade proforma-resultaträkningen och per den 31 december 2020 avseende den oreviderade-
proformabalansräkningen. Den oreviderade proformaredovisningen presenteras endast i illustrativt syfte.

ShaMarans oreviderade pro forma resultaträkning för det finansiella räkenskapsåret som avslutas den
31 december 2020 i sammandrag

USD tusen ShaMaran TEPKRI
Redovisnings-

justeringar

Justeringar
emission av ny

obligation
Justeringar

förvärv Proforma
Intäkter 56 673 44 288 (20 037) – – 80 924
Bruttomarginal på olje­
försäljning 7 106 10 238 – – (3 129) 14 215
Resultat från den löpande
verksamheten (122 308) 7 310 194 – (3 219) (117 933)
Nettofinansieringskostnad (22 071) (13) – (13 083) (1 100) (36 267)
Nettoförlust på förvärvet av
TEPKRI – – – – (1 500) (1 500)
Resultat före skatt (144 379) 7 297 194 (13 083) (5 729) (155 699)
Årets resultat (144 425) 7 298 194 (13 083) (5 729) (155 744)

ShaMarans oreviderade pro forma balansräkning per den 31 december 2020 i sammandrag

USD tusen ShaMaran TEPKRI
Redovisnings-

justeringar
Erbjudande-

justeringar

Justeringar
emission av ny

obligation
Justeringar

förvärv Proforma
Anläggningstillgångar 196 256 141 980 194 – – 22 527 360 957
Omsättningstillgångar 47 117 37 982 – 30 000 103 200 (168 563) 49 736
Totala tillgångar 243 373 179 962 194 30 000 103 200 (146 036) 410 693
Långfristiga skulder 36 427 3 242 – – 290 446 – 330 115
Kortfristiga skulder 203 279 4 418 – 2 000 (174 164) 31 994 67 528
Eget kapital 3 667 172 302 194 28 000 (13 083) (178 030) 13 050
Totalt eget kapital och
skulder 243 373 179 962 194 30 000 103 200 (146 036) 410 693

INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SHARES IN SHAMARAN PETROLEUM CORP.

Sammanfattning

12

Vad är den finansiella
nyckelinformationen
avseende TEPKRI?

Följande finansiella information om TEPKRI, exklusive TEPKRIs kassaflödesanalys för räkenskapsåren 2018,
2019 och 2020, är hämtad från och ska läsas tillsammans med TEPKRIs reviderade årsredovisningar per och
för räkenskapsåren som avslutades den 31 december 2020, 31 december 2019 och 31 december 2018, vilka är

[…]

realized had the Transaction occurred as of the dates indicated,
nor is it meant to be indicative of any anticipated financial position
or future results of operations that the Enlarged Group may experi­
ence going forward. In addition, the accompanying pro forma
statement of income do not reflect any expected cost savings,
synergy benefits or future integration costs that are expected
to be generated or may be incurred as a result of the proposed
TEPKRI Acquisition.

The consolidated financial statements of ShaMaran and of
TEKPRI have been presented in USD. The Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information set forth herein has been rounded. Accord­
ingly, in certain instances, the sum of the numbers in a column or
row may not conform exactly to the total amount given for that
column or row.

INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SHARES IN SHAMARAN PETROLEUM CORP.

Unaudited pro forma financial information

40

ShaMaran
Unaudited pro forma income statement for the financial year ended December 31, 2020
Expressed in Thousands of United States dollars

ShaMaran
Note 1

TEPKRI
Note 2

Accounting
Adjustments

Note 3

New bond issue
Adjustments

Note 5

Acquisition
Adjustments

Note 6
Pro Forma

Revenues 56,673 44,288 (20,037) – – 80,924
Cost of goods sold:
Lifting costs (23,154) (27,539) 20,037 – – (30,656)
Other costs of production (3,623) (310) – – – (3,933)
Depletion (22,790) (6,201) – – (3,129) (32,120)
Gross margin on oil sales 7,106 10,238 – – (3,129) 14,215

Depreciation and amortization expense (205) (95) – – – (300)
Share based payments expense (1,663) – – – – (1,663)
Impairment loss on trade receivables (3,201) – – – – (3,201)
General and administrative expense (8,181) (2,833) 194 – – (10,820)
Impairment loss (116,164) – – – – (116,164)
(Loss) / income from operating activities (122,308) 7,310 194 – (3,219) (117,933)

Finance income 5 39 – 2,744 – 2,788
Finance costs (22,076) (52) – (15,826) (1,100) (39,054)
Net finance cost (22,071) (13) – (13,083) (1,100) (36,267)

Acquisition related costs – – – – (1,500) (1,500)
Net loss on TEPKRI acquisition – – – – (1,500) (1,500)

(Loss) / income before income tax expense (144,379) 7,297 194 (13,083) (5,729) (155,699)
Income tax expense (46) 1 – – – (45)
(Loss) / Profit for the year (144,425) 7,298 194 (13,083) (5,729) (155,744)

INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SHARES IN SHAMARAN PETROLEUM CORP.

Unaudited pro forma financial information

41

ShaMaran
Unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of December 31, 2020
Expressed in Thousands of United States dollars

ShaMaran
Note 1

TEPKRI
Note 2

Accounting
Adjustments

Note 3

Offering
Adjustments

Note 4

New bond issue
Adjustments

Note 5

Acquisition
Adjustments

Note 6
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 146,046 65,864 76,270 – – 22,553 310,733
Loans and receivables 49,941 – – – – – 49,941
Right-of-use asset 199 – – – – – 199
Intangible assets 70 76,116 (76,076) – – (27) 83

196,256 141,980 194 – – 22,527 360,957

Current assets
Loans and receivables 18,128 26,645 – – – (19,371) 25,402
Cash and cash equivalents, unrestricted 16,967 11,278 – – (6,600) (9,392) 12,253
Cash and cash equivalents, restricted 11,451 – – 30,000 109,800 (139,800) 11,451
Other current assets 571 59 – – – – 630

47,117 37,982 – 30,000 103,200 (168,563) 49,736
 Total assets 243,373 179,962 194 30,000 103,200 (146,036) 410,693

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings – – – – 290,446 – 290,446
Loan from related party 19,215 – – – – – 19,215
Provisions 15,479 3,242 – – – – 18,721
Pension liability 1,477 – – – – – 1,477
Cash-settled deferred share units 202 – – – – – 202
Lease liability 54 – – – – – 54

36,427 3,242 – – 290,446 – 330,115

Current liabilities
Borrowings 188,416 – – – (188,416) – –
Accrued interest expense on bonds 11,145 – – – 6,753 – 17,898
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 3,578 4,418 – 2,000 7,500 1,500 18,996
Lease liability 134 – – – – – 134
Current tax liabilities 6 – – – – – 6
Contingent consideration payable – – – – – 3,750 3,750
Deferred consideration payable – – – – – 21,100 21,100
Provision for deferred tax – – – – – 5,641 5,644

203,279 4,418 – 2,000 (174,164) 31,994 67,528

EQUITY
Share capital 638,434 966 – 30,000 – (966) 668,434
Share based payments reserve 8,766 – – – – – 8,766
Loan Share reserve 4,063 – – – – – 4,063
Cumulative translation adjustment 50 – – – – – 50
Accumulated deficit (647,646) 171,336 194 (2,000) (13,083) (177,064) (668,263)

 3,667 172,302 194 28,000 (13,083) (178,030) 13,050
Total equity and liabilities 243,373 179,962 194 30,000 103,200 (146,036) 410,693

INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SHARES IN SHAMARAN PETROLEUM CORP.

Unaudited pro forma financial information

42

Note 1
The results for ShaMaran for the period January 1, 2020 – December 31, 2020 and the balance sheet as of December 31, 2020 have been extracted without adjustments from ShaMaran’s audited consolidated
financial statements for the financial year 2020 on which an audit report has been published.

Note 2
The results for TEPKRI for the period January 1, 2020 – December 31, 2020 and the balance sheet as of December 31, 2020 have been extracted from TEPKRI’s audited financial statements.